

ITEM NO.26

COURT NO.15

SECTION XII-A

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s). 67390/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 21-02-2025 in LAAS No. 69/2019 passed by the High Court for The State of Telangana at Hyderabad]

THE SPECIAL DEPUTY COLLECTOR LA  
(ALIMENETI MADHAVA REDDY)

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANDADI RAVINDER REDDY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 408/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING, IA No. 98261/2026  
- PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

WITH

Diary No(s). 4156/2026 (XII-A)

IA No. 35452/2026 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

Date : 10-04-2026 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH BINDAL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIJAY BISHNOI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Sravan Kumar Karanam, AOR  
Mr. Kumar Abhishek, Adv.  
Mr. P. Venkatraju, Adv.  
Ms. M. Harshini, Adv.  
Mr. Santosh Kumar Yadav, Adv.  
Ms. G. Sushmita, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Delay condoned.
2. Learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the sale deed relied upon by the High Court for enhancement of compensation is amongst the family members, who are respondents before this Court. It is a created evidence as the draft notification for

acquisition of land or survey of the area had commenced much before.

3. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 19<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

4. As submitted by the learned counsel for the petitioner, the compensation has been paid to the respondents @ ₹5,00,000/- per acre. In view of that fact, the execution of the impugned judgment dated 21.02.2025 passed by the High Court, shall remain stayed.

(NIRMALA NEGI)  
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(MANOJ KUMAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)